

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 21-124 (TSC)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Elizabeth B. Wydra (D.C. Bar No. 483298)
Brianna J. Gorod (D.C. Bar No. 982075)
Brian R. Frazelle (D.C. Bar No. 1014116)
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889

Gary DiBianco (D.C. Bar No. 458669)
Shirley Diaz (D.C. Bar No. 1656347)
1440 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000

Eryn Hughes (*pro hac vice*)
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001
(212) 735-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND	4
I. The Appointments Clause and the Federal Vacancies Reform Act	4
II. The Homeland Security Act	6
III. Asylum and Other Statutory Protections from Persecution and Torture.....	8
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	9
I. Chad Wolf Is Unlawfully Appointed as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security....	9
II. Federal Courts Uniformly Conclude that Wolf’s Tenure Was Illegal	13
III. Wolf Approves the Anti-Asylum Rule, Weakening Safeguards Against Persecution and Torture.....	15
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Anti-Asylum Rule Is Unlawful	19
A. The Rule’s Issuance Violated the HSA	19
B. The Rule’s Issuance Violated the FVRA.....	30
C. The Rule’s Issuance Violated the Appointments Clause.....	36
D. The Rule’s Issuance Was <i>Ultra Vires</i>	37
II. The Rule Harms Plaintiffs, Who Have Standing to Challenge It.....	38
III. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Relief.....	42
A. The Rule Must Be Vacated Under the APA	42
B. The Rule Is Void Under the FVRA	43
C. The Court Should Issue a Declaratory Judgment	44
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	38
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	37
<i>Am. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Ent., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	37
<i>Asylumworks v. Mayorkas</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2022)	1, 8, 13, 19, 21-25, 31, 42, 44
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	18
<i>Behring Reg’l Ctr. LLC v. Wolf</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 937 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	13, 25, 42, 44
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Wolf</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	1, 13, 14, 19, 22, 42
<i>Bullock v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 20-62, 2020 WL 6204334 (D. Mont. Oct. 16, 2020).....	8, 36
<i>Bullock v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D. Mont. 2020)	19, 42
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Md. 2020)	13, 20, 22-25
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	37
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	4, 29, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	38
<i>Equal Rts. Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	38
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	38
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	4
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	37
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	37
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	4
<i>Gonzales & Gonzales Bonds & Ins. Agency, Inc. v. DHS</i> , No. 20-8897, 2022 WL 4596611 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2022).....	13
<i>Gonzales & Gonzales Bonds & Ins. Agency, Inc. v. DHS</i> , No. 22-16552 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958)	37
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	42
<i>Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 520 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	13, 22, 23, 25
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	26
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	34
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	37
<i>La Clínica de La Raza v. Trump</i> , No. 19-4980, 2020 WL 6940934 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2020).....	14, 23-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	8, 19, 42, 44
<i>Long Island Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 27 F.4th 705 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	42
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	26
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	4, 5, 7, 34, 36, 43
<i>Nw. Immigr. Rts. Project v. USCIS</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020)	14, 26-29
<i>Pangea Legal Servs. v. DHS</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 966 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	1, 14, 17, 24, 26
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	42
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	18
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	44
<i>Steele v. Schafer</i> , 535 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Stoe v. Barr</i> , 960 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 8, 43
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	28
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898)	29, 35
<i>United States v. Scantlebury</i> , 921 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	44
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	29
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	4, 29, 42
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	36
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	37

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4, 1 Stat. 28.....	36
Act of Feb. 13, 1795, ch. 21, 1 Stat. 415	4, 36
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73.....	37
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102.....	8
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....	5, 6, 32, 43
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	42
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	42
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3, 7, 26, 42
5 U.S.C. § 3345.....	5, 7, 27-29, 31-34, 42, 43
5 U.S.C. § 3346.....	6, 31-33, 42, 43
5 U.S.C. § 3347.....	6, 7, 26, 27, 30, 31, 33, 34, 42, 43
5 U.S.C. § 3348.....	3, 6, 7, 26, 31, 32, 43, 44
5 U.S.C. § 8402.....	27
6 U.S.C. § 112.....	7, 8, 36, 42, 43
6 U.S.C. § 113.....	5, 7, 9-11, 20, 22, 25-27, 29, 30, 31, 33-35, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	8, 43
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1159.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1427.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1521.....	8
12 U.S.C. § 5491.....	34
15 U.S.C. § 782.....	27
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 199a.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	44
30 U.S.C. § 1724.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000a-5.....	27
50 U.S.C. § 1885a.....	27

EXECUTIVE BRANCH MATERIALS

<i>Appointments Ad Interim.</i> , 16 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 596 (1880).....	36
8 C.F.R. § 208.2.....	9
8 C.F.R. § 208.9.....	9
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12.....	9
DHS Delegation 106 (Revision 8), <i>DHS Orders of Succession and Delegations of Authorities for Named Positions</i> (Dec. 15, 2016).....	36
DHS Delegation 106 (Revision 8.4) (Feb. 15, 2019)	10, 21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	Page(s)
DHS Delegation 106 (Revision 8.5) (Apr. 10, 2019)	11, 12, 21
DHS Delegation 106 (Revision 8.6) (Nov. 14, 2019)	13, 24
Exec. Order No. 13753, 81 Fed. Reg. 90,667 (Dec. 9, 2016)	10, 12
Exec. Order No. 14010, 86 Fed. Reg. 8,267 (Feb. 2, 2021)	17
Farewell Message from Secretary Kirstjen M. Nielsen (Apr. 10, 2019)	11
Memo. for the Secretary from John M. Mitnick, General Counsel (Apr. 9, 2019)	11, 21, 23
Message from Acting Secretary Chad F. Wolf (Jan. 11, 2021)	14
Message from Secretary of Homeland Security Kirstjen M. Nielsen (Apr. 7, 2019)	11
Order, Kevin K. McAleenan, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, <i>Amendment to the Order of Succession for the Secretary of Homeland Security</i> (Nov. 8, 2019)	12, 13, 24
<i>Procedures for Asylum and Withholding of Removal; Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Review</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 36,264 (June 15, 2020)	15
<i>Procedures for Asylum and Withholding of Removal; Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Review</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 80,274 (Dec. 11, 2020)	2, 15, 16, 19, 22, 23, 25, 33-35
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, No. B-331650, <i>Legality of Service of Acting Secretary of Homeland Security and Service of Senior Official Performing the Duties of Deputy Secretary of Homeland Security</i> (Aug. 14, 2020)	12, 14, 25
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57	44
Priscilla Alvarez, <i>Acting ICE Director Is Resigning, DHS Official Says</i> , CNN Politics (Jan. 14, 2021)	14
Priscilla Alvarez et al., <i>Trump Overseeing 'Near-Systematic Purge' at Department of Homeland Security</i> , CNN Politics (Apr. 8, 2019)	11
